described above, (2) the correction of errors that were previously deemed immaterial, both individually and in the aggregate to the consolidated
financial statements and (3) the adjustment of the presentation of certain amounts to conform to the 2007 presentation as presented in the
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet.  The Company also has identified and recorded other adjustments as part of the restatement which are
reflected in the table below that pertain to errors other than the adjustments discussed in the preceding paragraphs.  Such errors had been
previously identified; however, the Company concluded that the amount of such errors, both individually and in the aggregate, were not material
to the financial statements.

9

Edgar Filing: WELLCARE HEALTH PLANS, INC. - Form 10-Q

WELLCARE HEALTH PLANS, INC. 25

Table of Contents

WELLCARE HEALTH PLANS, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited, in thousands, except member and share data)

2006 Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet Reconciliation

December 31, 2006 December 31, 2006
(as originally reported) Adjustments Reclassifications (as restated)

Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 964,542 $ � $ � $ 964,542
Investments 126,422 � � 126,422
Premium and other receivables, net 102,465 (1,904)(1) � 100,561
Other receivables from government partners,
net 40,902 � � 40,902
Prepaid expenses and other currrent assets, net 87,507 (344)(1) � 87,163
Deferred income taxes 16,576 3,325(1) � 19,901
Total current assets 1,338,414 1,077 � 1,339,491
Property, equipment and capitalized software,
net 62,005 (747)(1) � 61,258
Goodwill 189,470 � � 189,470
Other intangibles, net 18,855 � � 18,855
Restricted investment assets 53,382 � � 53,382
Other assets 1,839 3(1) � 1,842
Total Assets $ 1,663,965 $ 333 $ � $ 1,664,298
Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current Liabilities:
Medical benefits payable 465,581 1,092(1) (5,945)(4) 460,728
Unearned premiums 23,806 � (20,493)(6) 3,313
Accounts payable 8,015 (251)(1) � 7,764
Other accrued expenses 172,043 1,759(1) 20,493(6) 194,295
Other payables to government partners 104,076 38,585(3) 5,945(4) 148,606
Taxes payable 13,181 (12,048)(2) � 1,133
Deferred income taxes 1,735 � � 1,735
Current portion of long-term debt 1,600 � � 1,600
Funds held for the benefit of members 113,652 � � 113,652
Other current liabilities 418 � � 418
Total current liabilities 904,107 29,137 � 933,244
Long-term debt 154,021 � � 154,021
Deferred income taxes 34,666 (2,808)(1) � 31,858
Other liabilities 8,116 � � 8,116
Total liabilities $ 1,100,910 $ 26,329 $ � $ 1,127,239
Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock 409 � � 409
Paid-in capital 294,443 2,908(1) � 297,351

Edgar Filing: WELLCARE HEALTH PLANS, INC. - Form 10-Q

WELLCARE HEALTH PLANS, INC. 26

Retained earnings 268,559 (29,321)(5) � 239,238
Accumulated other comprehensive income
(loss) (356) 417(1) � 61
Total stockholders� equity 563,055 (25,996) � 537,059
Total Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity $ 1,663,965 $ 333 $ � $ 1,664,298

(1)  The adjustments relate to the correction of errors to properly state the balance in connection with the
restatement. Such errors were previously deemed immaterial, both individually and in the aggregate, to the
consolidated financial statements.

(2)  The adjustment is the tax-effect of the restatement adjustments recorded in calendar year 2006 and explained in
the following 2006 Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income reconciliation to restated 2006 balances.

(3)  The adjustments to Other payables to government partners is the cumulative effect of the restatement for
retrospective premium refund, for both existing liabilities in (4) below and additional liabilities as discussed

[…]

(4)  The adjustment to Medical benefits payable is primarily due to the reclassification of amounts to the Other
payables to government partners for existing recorded liabilities related to the restatement that were previously
recorded as Medical benefits payable prior to the restatement.

(5)  The adjustment to Retained earnings is the income statement impact of restatement adjustments from 2006,
2005, and 2004.

(6)  The adjustment to Unearned premiums and Other accrued expenses represents the reclassification recorded to
reflect certain liabilities as other liabilities to conform to the 2007 presentation of such balances as presented in the
2007 Consolidated Balance Sheet.

11

Edgar Filing: WELLCARE HEALTH PLANS, INC. - Form 10-Q

WELLCARE HEALTH PLANS, INC. 28

Table of Contents

WELLCARE HEALTH PLANS, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited, in thousands, except member and share data)

Three months ended September 30, 2006 Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income Reconciliation

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2006 (as

originally reported) Adjustments Reclassifications

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2006 (as

restated)
Revenues:
Premium $ 994,032 $ (4,832)(2) $ (67,219)(4) $ 921,981
Investment and other income 14,529 � 14,529
Total revenues 1,008,561 (4,832) (67,219) 936,510
Expenses:
Medical benefits 802,880 (53)(1) (67,219)(4) 735,608
Selling, general and administrative 124,936 590(1) � 125,526
Depreciation and amortization 6,397 � 6,397
Interest 3,624 � 3,624
Total expenses 937,837 537 (67,219) 871,155
Income before income taxes 70,724 65,355
Income tax expense 27,443 (1,884)(3) 25,559
Net income $ 43,281 $ (3,485) $ � $ 39,796

Net income per common share (see
Note 1):
Net income per common share -
basic $ 1.09 $ (0.09) $ 1.00
Net income per common share -
diluted $ 1.06 $ (0.09) $ 0.97

(1) The adjustments relate to the correction of errors that were identified in connection with the restatement to properly state the balance.
Such errors were previously deemed immaterial, both individually and in the aggregate, to the condensed consolidated financial
statements.

(2) The adjustment to Premium is the Three Months Ended September 30, 2006 impact of the restatement adjustment for retrospective
premium refunds amounts needed in addition to the amounts already recorded before the restatement and reclassified as noted in

[…]

(3) The adjustment to Income tax expense is the current income tax effect of the restatement and other adjustments reflected above.
(4) The reclassification to premium primarily includes the Three Months Ended September 30, 2006 amounts initially recorded as medical

expenses prior to the restatement related to the risk corridor under the prescription drug program to reflect such amounts as reduction to
premium. These reclassifications do not impact our previously reported net income, earnings per share or net cash provided by
operations for the Three Months Ended September 30, 2006.

Edgar Filing: WELLCARE HEALTH PLANS, INC. - Form 10-Q

WELLCARE HEALTH PLANS, INC. 29

12

Edgar Filing: WELLCARE HEALTH PLANS, INC. - Form 10-Q

WELLCARE HEALTH PLANS, INC. 30

Table of Contents

WELLCARE HEALTH PLANS, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited, in thousands, except member and share data)

Nine months ended September 30, 2006 Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income Reconciliation

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2006

(as originally reported) Adjustments Reclassifications

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2006

(as restated)
Revenues:
Premium $ 2,558,911 $ (14,496)(2) $ 9,817(4) $ 2,554,232
Investment and other income 32,845 � � 32,845
Total revenues 2,591,756 (14,496) 9,817 2,587,077
Expenses:
Medical benefits 2,106,927 (158)(1) 9,817(4) 2,116,586
Selling, general and administrative 326,766 1,800(1) � 328,566
Depreciation and amortization 12,741 � � 12,741
Interest 10,682 � � 10,682
Total expenses 2,457,116 1,642 9,817 2,468,575
Income before income taxes 134,640 118,502
Income tax expense 52,415 (5,653)(3) � 46,762
Net income $ 82,225 $ (10,485) $ � $ 71,740

Net income per common share (see
Note 1):
Net income per common share - basic $ 2.10 $ (0.27) $ � $ 1.83
Net income per common share - diluted $ 2.03 $ (0.26) $ � $ 1.77

(1) The adjustments relate to the correction of errors that were identified in connection with the restatement to properly state the balance.
Such errors were previously deemed immaterial, both individually and in the aggregate to the condensed consolidated financial
statements.

(2) The adjustment to Premium is the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006 impact of the restatement adjustment for retrospective
premium refunds amounts needed in addition to the amounts already recorded before the restatement and reclassified as noted in
(4) below to reflect such amounts as reduction to premium.

(3) The adjustment to Income tax expense is the current income tax effect of the restatement and other adjustments reflected above.